
 

O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND  DAIRYING   

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3714 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 16
TH

 JULY 2019 

ACHIEVEMENTS OF NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION  

 

3714. SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE:  

           SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL: 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री 
 be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the details of major achievements of the National Livestock Mission in the country including 

Maharashtra and Rajasthan; 

 (b) the funds released since 2015-16 in the country including Maharashtra and Rajasthan and the 

details of total funds spent under NABARD, State-wise and work-wise; and 

 (c) the number of animals insured under Livestock Insurance since 2015-16 and the total amount 

given to cattle rearers as claim, State-wise and district-wise? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(DR.SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN ) 

 

(a) The details of major achievements of the National Livestock Mission in the country 

including Maharashtra and Rajasthan is annexed at Annexure I.  

 

(b) Statewise release of funds under National Livestock Mission including NABARD since 

2015-16 is annexed at Annexure II.  

The funds are released under the scheme to NABARD for implementing the scheme EDEG 

(Entrepreneurship Development Employment Generation) mainly for the four components 

viz., Poultry Venture Capital Fund (PVCF), Integrated Development for Small Ruminants 

and Rabbits (IDSRR), Pig Development and Salvaging & Rearing of Male Buffalo Calves.  

 

(c) The number of animals insured under Livestock Insurance since 2015-16 and the total 

amount given to cattle rearers as claim, State-wise is annexed at Annexure III & IV. No 

district wise information is being maintained in this Ministry. 

 

 

 



 

 

Annexure I 

Reference to part(a) of  LSQ No.3714 due for reply on 16.7.2019 

Major Achievements (Physical) under National Livestock Mission (Cumulative from 2014-

15to2018-19) 

 

Components under NLM  All States/UTs 

(including 

Maharashtra and 

Rajasthan) 

Maharashtra Rajasthan 

Beneficiaries covered under Rural Backyard 

Poultry Development scheme(Nos) 

451474 5895 500 

Mother Unit Established (Nos)  556 15 2 

State Poultry farm assisted( Nos) 28 0 0 

Beneficiaries covered under Innovative Poultry 

Productivity Project(Nos) 

9629 600 440 

Strengthening of Sheep/Goat/Rabbit farms 21 farms - - 

Conservation of Threatened Breed 7 breeds - - 

Cluster Base Mass Deworming Programme 1116000 animals - - 

Ram/Buck/Boar Show 33 show - - 

Propagation of Artificial Insemination 4 centre 1 - 

Genetic Improvement of Goat (GIG) 6 breeds - 1 breed 

Genetic Improvement of Sheep (GIS) 5 breeds - 1 breed 

Breed Improvement by Introduction of Exotic 

Sheep 

860 animals & 6 

farms 

- - 

Rural Backyard Programme for Goat 2760 units - - 

Rural Backyard Programme for Sheep 150 units - - 

Strengthening of Sheep/Goat/Rabbit farms 21 farms - - 

Innovative Pig Development project for North 

Eastern States (IPDPNE)  

21 farms  

7 Labs 

- - 

Rural Backyard Programme for Pig 1784 - - 

Modernisation and Pig breeding infrastructure 4 - - 

Establishment of carcass utilisation/ Plant/Rural 

Slaughter House. 

8 - - 

Strengthening of State Pig Breeding Farms 49 - - 

Import of Germplasm  - - 

Support to Breeding Programmes 4 - - 

Propagation of Reproductive Technologies 1   

Distribution ofHand Driven chaff cutter(Nos) 26525 2027 1602 

Distribution of Power  Driven chaff cutter(Nos) 27975 13973 0 

Fodder seeds production, procurement and 

Distribution(Tons) 

3966 0 0 

Silage Making Units(Nos)  16956 1425 704 

Risk Management and Livestock Insurance  3557861 140913 107470 

Training and capacity building 173424   

Regional livestock fair 6  1 

Livestock mela 738  34 

Farmers exposure visit programme 10747  5639 

Exposure visit of Livestock Extension 

Facilitator 

1483   

Poultry Venture Capital Fund (PVCF) 11094 1160 159 

Integrated Development for Small Ruminants 

and Rabbits (IDSRR) 

39854 183 503 

Pig Development 6764 0 1 

Salvaging & Rearing of Male Buffalo Calves 133 0 0 



 

 

Annexure II 

Reference to part(b) of  LSQ No.3714 due for reply on 16.7.2019 

State wise release of funds under National Livestock Mission including NABARD                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                  

(Rs in lakhs) 

State/UTs 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

2019-20 till 

10.7.2019 

Andhra Pradesh 0 855.69 1029.4 1446.264 0 

Bihar 0 0 50.54 944.31 0 

Chhattisgarh 1034.63 460.977 876.938 0 0 

Goa 0 0 0 0 0 

Gujarat 0 1195.78 2546.729 200 0 

Haryana 0 0 300 0 0 

Himachal Pradesh 0 186.992 525.515 1795.096 1456.15 

Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 812.325 1899.13 0 

Jharkhand 0 218 642.6   0 

Karnataka 746.49 873 310.103 169.93 919.304 

Kerala  0 104.28 364.74 555.3 0 

Madhya Pradesh 0 1278.955 48 1247.035 0 

Maharashtra 500 1387.935 1199.83 0 0 

Odisha 519.65 715.92 546.59 374.578 0 

Punjab 0 343.7 0 508.23 0 

Rajasthan 438.817 872.15 1737.77 200.27 0 

Tamilnadu 486.87 1165 958.766 0 0 

Telengana 0 602.84 1694.25 0 0 

Uttar Pradesh 25 3042 
1063.164 0 0 

Uttarakhand 410.542 185.39 264.8076 878.63 0 

West Bengal 0 1061.36 154.2788 0 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 206 184.69 340.99 0 0 

Assam 0 0 0 0 893.09 

Manipur 55.242 173.898 223.99 531.24 0 

Meghalaya 87.14 269.22 414.792 420.87 0 

Mizoram 0 330.943 261.6 210.18 0 

Nagaland 454.26 465.2393 1044.62 545.43 0 

Sikkim 197.36 155.11 200 236.94 0 

Tripura 0 220.9 254.91 0 0 

A & N Islands 0 4.3 14.15 0 22.45 

Chandigarh 0 0 10 0 0 

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 

0 0 

0 0 0 

Daman &Diu 0 0 0 0 0 

Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 76.706 0 

Puducherry 0 24.55 0 0 0 

NABARD 4820 8495.7 12550 17500 6499 

 



 

Annexure III 

Reference to part(C) of  LSQ No.3714 due for reply on 16.7.2019 

Number of animals insured under Livestock Insurance scheme of National Livestock Mission  

                                         Number of Animals Insured 

States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Andhra Pradesh 102876 0 0 0 

Arunachal Pradesh  0 0 0 

Assam 2957 7207 65063 

 

12345 

Bihar 0 0 0 0 

Chhattisgarh 3663 5974  5578 

Goa 0 0 0 0 

Gujarat 21602  0 0 

Haryana 121895 60544 0 60171 

Himachal Pradesh 0 0 6500 

 

8105 

Jammu & Kashmir 0 600 0 0 

Jharkhand 0  0 0 

Karnataka 540000 92166 64962 

 

93038 

Kerala  0 20392 7823 0 

Madhya Pradesh 37486 59113 38219 

 

52908 

Maharashtra 19211 297860 0 4274 

Manipur 0 0 0 0 

Meghalaya 2274 0 0 0 

Mizoram 0 0 0 64 

Nagaland 0 0 0 0 

Odisha 0 0 0 1287 

Punjab 0 1036 0 0 

Rajasthan 0 26074 88222 

 

37660 

Sikkim 1478 0 0 186 

Tamil Nadu 32007 205705 134172 

 

0 

Telangana 69236 637 38992 

 

35637 

Tripura 312 0 416 

 

44 

Uttarakhand 30287 24682 15899 

 

54161 

Uttar Pradesh 32429 0 204296 

 

72517 

West Bengal 0 40546 0 108985 

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 

Total  1017713 842536 664564 

 

546960 

 

 

  



Annexure IV 

Reference to part(C) of  LSQ No.3714 due for reply on 16.7.2019 

Details of claim paid - Statewise 

                                                                                                                                            (Rs in 

lakhs) 

 States  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

 Andhra Pradesh 127.04   0 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0 0 

Assam 35.26 56.97 219.56 27.75 

Bihar 0.30   0 0 

Chhattisgarh 12.60 81.00 0 0 

Goa 0.00   0 0 

Gujarat 123.72   0 0 

Haryana 0 530.18 0 13.23 

Himachal Pradesh 0   0 0 

Jammu & Kashmir   0 0 0 

Jharkhand 0   0 0 

Karnataka 565.119 460.87 3.045 346.13 

Kerala 0 0 0 0 

Madhya Pradesh 270.347 521.91 874.9 1501.87 

Maharashtra   2386.9   0 

Manipur 0   0 0 

Meghalya 0   0 0 

 Mizoram 0   0 0 

Nagaland 0   0 0 

Orissa 720.806 17.068 0 0 

Punjab 0 0 0 0 

Rajasthan 0 26.5 336.89 2212.67 

Sikkim 161.39   0 0 

Tamil Nadu 1059.2 257.1   0 

Telangana    0 233.511 1877.1 

Tripura 3.7225 4.84   0 

Uttarkhand 16.06 111.1 575.68 864.69 

Uttar Pradesh 573.74   556.81 23.995 

West Bengal 0 74.04 0 212.87 

Total 3669.30 4528.47 2800.40 7080.31 

 

 


